

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE BROOKLYN BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as  
Co-Chair of the State Board of Elections, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-07667-KPF

**STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S  
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYROCKET.COM

**HARRIS BEACH PLLC**  
677 Broadway, Suite 1101  
Albany, New York 12207  
T: 518.427.9700  
F: 518.427.0235

*Attorneys for the State Board of  
Elections Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Plaintiff Failed to Adequately Plead Standing.....	1
II. N.Y. Election Law § 17-140 Restricts Conduct, Not Speech.....	5
III. The State Can Regulate Expressive Conduct at Polling Places During Voting Hours.....	7
IV. Plaintiff's Vagueness and Overbreadth Challenges Should be Dismissed.....	8
A. Vagueness.....	8
B. Overbreadth.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115354 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2010) .....	5
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	3
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	8, 10
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	4-5
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) .....	10
<i>Faculty Alumni, &amp; Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 11 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>Feldman v. Reagan</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Frey v. Bruen</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31053 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2022) .....	5
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	9
<i>Kearns v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 12293 (11th Cir. May 6, 2022) .....	7
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2, 5

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 5

*Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky*,  
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) ..... 10

*Poe v. Ullman*,  
367 U.S. 497 (1961) ..... 4

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 6

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 3, 4

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 2, 5

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 3, 4

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 6

*Wise v. City of Portland*,  
483 F. Supp. 3d 956 (D. Or. 2020) ..... 6

*Zalewska v. Cty. of Sullivan*,  
316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

N.Y. Election Law § 17-140 ..... 1, 5, 7-8, 9
